

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BY LETITIA  
JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF  
NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,  
INC., WAYNE LAPIERRE, WILSON PHILLIPS, JOHN  
FRAZER, and JOSHUA POWELL,

Defendants.

Index No. 451625/2020  
Hon. Joel M. Cohen

Motion Seq. No.: \_\_\_\_\_

**DEFENDANT JOSHUA POWELL'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

FACTS .....2

I. Powell’s Tenure At The NRA .....2

    A. Powell’s Compensation .....2

    B. Powell’s Expenses .....3

II. NRA’s Engagement Of Companies That Employed Powell’s Wife And  
Father .....5

    A. McKenna & Associates.....5

    B. Ackerman McQueen .....6

ARGUMENT.....7

    A. Powell Did Not Determine His Own Compensation .....7

        1. Powell Did Not Set His Own Salary.....8

        2. Powell’s Salary Was Commensurate with His Experience  
and the Services He Provided to the NRA.....9

    B. Powell Tried to Repay the NRA for any Personal Expenses .....11

    C. Powell Did Not Have Oversight Over the NRA’s Form 990 .....12

    D. The Claims Are Also Legally Deficient.....12

        1. Plaintiff’s Breach of EPTL § 8-1.4 is Barred Because  
Plaintiff Fails to Allege that Powell was a Trustee .....12

        2. The NYAG’s Claims Are Time-Barred.....15

III. POWELL’S “RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS” WERE  
INDEPENDENTLY VETTED AND APPROVED .....16

    A. The NRA’s Contracts with Companies Employing Powell’s  
Family Members Were Vetted And Disclosed .....16

    B. This Claim Is Also Untimely .....17

    C. Double Damages Are Unavailable as There Was No Willful or  
Intentional Conduct.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Ampal-Am. Israel Corp.</i> , No. 12-13689 (SMB), 2020 WL 5075992 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2020) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Aetna Life &amp; Casualty Co. v. Nelson</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 169, 175 (1986) .....	16
<i>Black v. Loomis</i> , 236 A.D.2d 338 (1st Dept. 1997).....	7
<i>In re Bridgeport Holdings, Inc.</i> , 388 B.R. 548 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008) .....	8
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	19
<i>Ferluckaj v. Goldman Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 316 (2009).....	7
<i>In re Fischer</i> , 308 B.R. 631 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2004) .....	12
<i>Freer v. Mayer</i> , 223 A.D.2d 667 (2d Dept. 1996) .....	16
<i>Gilbert Frank Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 966 (1988).....	7
<i>Grika v. McGraw</i> , 55 Misc. 3d 1207(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom L.A. Grika</i> <i>on behalf of McGraw</i> , 161 A.D.3d 450 (2018) .....	15
<i>IDT Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter &amp; Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 132 (2009).....	15
<i>Ingrami v. Rovner</i> , 45 A.D.3d 806 (2007).....	18
<i>Jones v. Surrey Cooperative Apartments, Inc.</i> , 263 A.D.2d 33 (1999).....	18

<i>KDW Restructuring &amp; Liquidation Serv's LLC v. Greenfield,</i> 874 F. Supp. 2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9, 12
<i>Lippman v. Shaffer,</i> 15 Misc. 3d 705 (Sup. Ct. 2006).....	9, 10
<i>Marx v. Akers,</i> 88 N.Y.2d 189 (1996).....	9
<i>Mueller v. Elderwood Health Care at Oakwood,</i> 31 Misc.3d 1210A (Sup. Ct. Erie County 2011).....	19
<i>In Re Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. and Sea Girt LLC</i> (Bankr. N.D. Tex. March 24, 2021).....	4
<i>Owen v. Hamilton,</i> 44 A.D.3d 452 (1st Dept. 2007).....	17
<i>People by James v. Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc.,</i> 74 Misc. 3d 998 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2022).....	13, 14
<i>People by Vacco v. Alamo Rent A Car. Inc.,</i> 1 74 Misc.2d 501.....	19
<i>Rut v. Young Adult Institute,</i> 74 A.D.3d 776 (2d Dept. 2010) .....	11
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Grasso,</i> 42 A.D.3d 126 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 64 (2008).....	17
<i>Spitzer v. Schussel,</i> 7 Misc. 3d 171 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2005) .....	16
<i>United States v. Kupfer,</i> 792 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Walsh v. Wwebnet, Inc.,</i> 116 A.D.3d 845 (2014).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CPLR 214(2).....	15
CPLR 214(4).....	15
CPLR § 3016(b).....	14

CPLR 3212.....12

EPTL § 8-1.4.....13, 15

EPTL § 8-1.4(m).....7

EPTL § 8-1.9(c) .....16

EPTL § 8-1.9(c)(4).....16, 19

N-PCL § 112(a)(1).....16

N-PCL § 714(f).....16

N-PCL § 715(a)(1).....16

N-PCL § 715(f).....16

N-PCL § 715(f)(4) .....16

N-PCL § 717.....12
